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WATER TRANSPORTATION 

1948 

Includes 	Newfoundland 

MILLION DOLLARS ILLION DOLLARS  M 

158.3 Property 	cccount 171.2 
(Net 	Value) 

210.1 Operating Revenues 228.3 

192.4 Operating 	Expenses 201.8 

25,6 Fuel Consumed 303 
Cost 

42.0 Employees 42.9 
(Total wages and salaries 	paid 

231.3 Vessels asat Endof Season 234.7 
(Gross Value) 

10.8 Net Profits 16.8 
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The present report is the second in a series designed to give a fairly complete 
financial picture of the Water Transportation Industry in Canada and to illustrate its importance 

in the economy, trade and commerce of the nation. It is also useful in estimating that part of 

national income derived by companies and individuals engaged in for hire transportation by water. 

The first report covered the years 1946 to 1948 and was released early in 1950. 

Two companion publications in this series on Water Transportation are the annual 

"Shipping Report" and 'Canal Statistics" which have been issued regularly for many years. These 

cover shipping activities and water borne commerce from the viewpoint of the vessels arriving or 

departing or using facilitiea and the cargoes carried. The Shipping Report gives registered net 

tonnage of vessels, arrivals and departures in foreign and coasting trade, country of registry or 

flag of vessel, origin or destination and tonnage of cargoes in foreign trade, etc. Canal Statistics 

reco±ds vessel passages on all Canadian canals during the year, tonnage of commodities passing, flag 

of vessel and type, and so on. A less detailed canal report is issued monthly. 

In the current publication, data for Newfoundland operators is included for the first 

time but in some cases statistics for the new provinc, are for the nine-month period, April to 

December, only. Comparable information for years prior to Confederation is not available. To 

facilitate comparisons with previous years, sub-totals, exclusive of Newfoundland, have been given 

with the Newfoundland figures included in the grand totals. 

In 1949, the total tonnage of all cargoes loaded and unloaded in foreign trade at all 

Canadian ports amounted to 50.8 million tons. Of this amount Canadian vessels carried 23.4 million 

tons or 42.1 per cent. And, the publication "Canal Statistics" shows that Canadian vessels carried 

55.3 million tons of freight (including duplication) through all inland canal systems. These facts 

emphasiae the importance of the Canadian Water Transportation Industry which reported a total invest-
ment before depreciation of $256.1 million as at the end of the year. Similarly, the value of the 

1,845 vessels, owned or chartered as at the end of the year, was $231.3 million. Total accrued de-

preciation on all property was $97.8 millions. 
During the year, the industry received a gross income of $213.8 million. Total ex-

penses were $196.0 million which left a net income, before provision for income tax, of $17.8 million. 

Income tax was placed at $7 million. 

The industry employed 20,520 Canadians and paid out $42.0 million in salaries and wages - 

an averag, of $2,047, which does not Include the value of meals and lodging furnished. The latter was 

estimated at $5.0 million. The cost of fuel conauned totalled $25.6 million. During the year, 11 

vessels valued at $1.9 million were lost and this was responsible for most of the 137 deaths and 1,995 

injuries reported. 

Source and Treatment of Data 
For the purpose of this report, Canada has been divided geographically into three regions, 

the Atlantic Division including the eastern seaboard and '.e St. Lawrence River as far as Montreal; the 

Pacific Division embracing the western ocan ports; and finally, the Inland Division including the Great 

Lakes, Hudson Bay, the NacKenzie River and all other inland lakes and waterways. 
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The statistics are also presented by type of operator - i.e., incorporated companies, or 
jdividnal owners and partnerships.. 

Since some railway companies operating inland or coastal marine service in conjunction 

with their rail lines include such service as part of their rail returns to the Bureau under 'Water 

Line", that part of the industry has accordingly been excluded from the current siaiimary. This in-

eludes such services as the ferries from the mainland to Vancouver Island, Prince Edward Island and 

Newfoundland. 

All ocean-going vessels which are on the Canadian shipping registry are normally incj.uded 

in this report. The Canadian Pacific Steamship Company, however, operated several ocean-going craft 

in foreign cervice, but as they are on the &itish registry they are not included. 
Operators engaged solely in the fishing or lumbering trades or tho8e which make separate 

reports to the au'eau covering vessel operations as part of their particular industry are also excluded. 

Finally, vessels classed as private pleasure craft are excluded. 

Of the totel nunber of schedules sent out (564), some 520 or 92.2 p.c. were returned. Of 

this nber 452 were in operation during 1949 and these schedules were used to prepare the current 

report. It is estimated that this represents the bulk of the Water Transportation Industry in Canada. 

Operators from which returns were not forthcoming were usually small, i • e., individual owners with one 

or two vessels. 
There are 265 incorporated companies, including 15 in Newfoundland and 169 individual owners 

or partnerships, including 41 in Newfoundland. This compares with 584 operators in 1948, of which 242 

were incorporated and 142 were individual owners or partnerships. 

52 operators, who had reported for 1948, did not file reports for 1949, mainly because they 

were no longer in business • There were 19 new companies In addition to those in Newfoundland reporting 

for 1949. 

Pronert' Account 

Tables 1 and 2 present a smary of property assets as reported by the Water Transportation 

Industry. 

The net value of all property assets (ox Newfoundland) after deducting accrued depreciation, 

declined from $171.2 million at the end of 1948 to $156.4 million in 1949, a decrease of 8.7 p.c. 

Both the Atlantic and Pacific Divisions showed reductions due mainly to vessel sales abroad. 

The Atlantic decreased 9.1 p.c. from a net of $116.6 vwt)1lon in 1948 to $106.0 million in 1949, while the 

Pacific Division dropped 28.1 p.c. from a net of $25.6 to $18.4 million. During the year, a nuaber of 

vessels of the Pacific Division were sold to foreign operators, thus decreasing the gross value of vessels 

from $57.2 million in 1948 to $27.2 miUlon in 1949. The Inland Division, however, increased its net 

value of property assets 10.1 p.c., from $29.1 to $32.0 millions. 
The gross or undepreclated value of assets receded from $263.0 millions in 194$ to $255.5 

i1lion at the and of 1949, a decrease of $9.5 million. 

The value of other assets declined in a similar maimer from a total of $12.0 million in 1948 

to $6.9 million in 1949 or by 42.5 p.c. As above, the value of "Other Assets" of both the Atlantic and 

Pacific Divisions show a large decrease while the value of the Inland Division rose slightly. 

x - Comparisons do not include Newfoundland. 
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Income Account Z 

Tables 3, 4 and 5 are devoted to an analysis of inCome and expenditures. Table 4 

presents the financial operations by geographical divisions while table 5 shows a further 

breakdown by divi1on and type of operator. 

During 1948 bidding for deep-sea cargoes became much keener than in the previous year 

with foreign fleets on a stronger competitive basis, and consequently ocean freight rates began 

to decline. By the and of the year, Canadian deep-sea shipping had reached the ibe of demar-

cation between a profitable and unprofitable industry. During the year 1949, the ocean freight 

market continued to decline. Devaluation of sterling had a pronounced effect and placed Canadian 

operators in an even more disadvantageous competitive position. The daily costs of operating a 

vessel under Canadian registry and regulations are double those for a British vessel. (See tab].s 

on page 23 of the 1948 report.) The Canadian industry also suffered a severe blow from the effects 

of the strike by the coexunist-led Canadian Seaman's Union which was called on March Slat and which 

lasted 6j months and had widespread repercussions on Canadian shipping throughout the world. 

These facts are reflected in the income data presented in this report. Gross income for 

year 1949 amounted to $211.9 million, a decline of $18.7 .i(1lton  or 8.1 p.c. from the 1948 gross of 

$250.6 million. Net  income after provision for income taxes dropped from $16.8 to $10.8 .ilHon, a 

decrease of 55.7 p.o. Total expenses declined only 5.4 p.c. from $205.2 million in 1948 to $194.1 

in 1949. 

Both the Atlantic and Pacific Divisions show decreases in gross income and net profit. 

Gross income of the Atlantic Division dropped from $149.9 million in 1943 to $135.5  .illion in 1949 

or by 9.7 p.c. Profit for the year declined from $11.0 to $6.1 million or by 445 p.c. Gross income 

of the Pacific Division slipped from $45.1 million in 1948 to $39.5 mt1Hon in 1949. This is a de-
crease of 12.4 p.c. Profit for the year fell. 14.7 p.c. from $3.4 to $2.9 million. 

The Inland Division, however, increased gross income from $35.8 million in 1948 to $37.1 
million in 1949, a gain of 4.2 p.c. But, as rising costs augmented expenses 5.5 p.c., profit for the 

year declined from $2.5 to $1.8 minion. 

nlovment and Earnings X 

The 4nduatry engaged 20,169 employees and paid out $41.5 -l1lion in salaries and wages 

during 1949, as compared to 21,751 employees who received $42.9 .1 ilion in 1948 and 22,851 who earned 

$38.5 million in 1947. 
Although the aimual averages in some cases appear relatively small during a period of pros-

perity, it must be remembered, that such of the water transportation industry included in this report 

is of a seasonal nature, particularly on the inland waterways where the season or navigation is usually 
about eight months long and, as a consequence, averages are not representative of a full year's employment 

The average earnings of dock and warehouse workers rose during the year 1949 to $1,978 as com-

pared to an average of $1,877 in 1948 and $1,215 in 1947. Vessel crews and other employees, including 

office and administrative classes also show improved earnings but not to the seae extent as to the dock 

workers. 

In 1949, salaries and wages represented 21.8 p.o. of total operating expenses and 24.4 p.o. 
when combined with the value of meals supplied. 

x - Comparisons do not include Newfoundland. 
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Fuel Consumption and Cost X 

Expenditures on 'veSBel fuels and the amounts consumed are shown in tables 7 and 8. Fuel 
oil and gasoline are reported in gallons while coal is reported in short tons • 'Other fuel" includes 
wood, sawdust, etc., for which no standard measurement is available and the quantity column is, there-
fore, left blank. 

The amount of fuel oil consumed rose from 228.7 million gallons in 1948 to 235.9 miflion 
gallons in 1949 while the cost to the operators dropped from $19.6 million in 1948 to $14.5 million in 
1949. The average cost per gallon therefore decreased from 8.5 cents in 1948 to 6.06 cents in 1949. 
This is probably due to the facts that, (1) the price of fuel oil in Canada declined slightly; and, 
(2) A number of large operators purchased fuel oil in such countries as mexico, the West Indies and 
Trinidad, where prices were lower than in Canada. The drop in the total cost of all fuel consLaned was 
from $30.5 million in 1948 to $25.5 million in 1949. 

Total coal consumption was up from 748,000 tons in 1948 to 780,000 tons in 1949. The average 
cost per ton rose from $10.78 to $11.00. Dieael oil consumption was down from 17.6 million gallons in 
1948 to 16.4 million in 1949. The average cost per gallon rose from 13.1 to 15.5 cents. Gasoline con-
øumption was down slightly from 382,000 gallons in 1948 to 580,000 in 1949. Tha average cost per gallon 
rose from 28.0 to 28.4 cents. 

Vesøela Owned or Chartered as at Had of Season Z 

Operators reported 1,785 vessels as owned or chartered at the end of the 1949 season. The 
number in operation, however, shows an increase of 48 vessels over 1948 and 22 over 1947. There was 
1,656 vessels in operation in 1947, 1,650 in 1948 and 1,678 in 1949. 

Tha number of vessels as reported are those owned or chartered at the clos, of the season or 
on December Slat of the given year. Thus ships chartered for certain periods throughout the year and 
released before the end of the season or year do not appear in the co.pany totals. The activities of 
companies in this regard are not omitted but appear as pert of their operating expenses under the heading 
of "vessel rentals'. 

Tugs, tows, barges and scows represented 45.5 p.c. of the vessels reported in 1947, 51.1 P.C. 
in 1948 and 50.5 p.c. in 1949. 

Freighters comprised 55.4 p.c. of the total in 1947, 29.7 p.c. in 1948 and 29.6 p.e. in 1949. 

Accident. x 

The spectacular fire which destroyed the passenger cruiae ship S.S. Noronic in Toronto Harbour 
in September, 1949, resulted in a tragically large loss of life and a considerabie number of injuries. 
This disaster accounted for the total number of passengers killed, namely 119, during the year. The 
deaths of 16 crew members of other vessels and 2 other employees brought the total number of deaths for 
the year to 157 which was 99 more than in 1948 and 48 more than in 1947. 

The number of persons injured, however, was somewhat lower in 1949 than in the prsvioue years. 
There were 1,994 injured in 1949, 2,166 in 1948 and 2,550 in 1947, a decrease of 172 from 1948 and 556 from 
1947. In all years, injuries occurred principally among vessel crews and other employees. Haployees in-
jured during 1947 constituted 98.5 p.c. of the total injured, in 1948, 95.4 p.c., and in 1949, 94.1 p.c. 

The ten vessels lost during the year numbered six less than in 1948, but the losses were among 
larger vessels, and consequently the estimated value of weasel losses was much greater in 1949 than in 1948, 
totalling $1,890,460 as against $458,296. 

x - Comparisons do not include Iewfoumdland. 



Statement of Propertyc count in the Canadian 
Table 1 
	 Water Transportation Industry 

1 9_4 9 

A B 
Gross Additions Gross Additiona Total as at Total as at 
dmlng Year dtring Year End of Year End of Year 
(exc1ting (including (exclizIing (including 

Newt o1,n.Il.nd) Newfoundland) Neirfoundland) Newfoundland) 

$ 

Land 23,173 23,333 3,906,329 3,907,415 

Vessels 20,454,987 20,496,480 228,899,976 231 9 347,746 

Docks, Wharves and Warehouses 354,216 354,236 7,311,624 7 9 319 9 360 

Other Buildings 1,075,015 1,075,015 5,276,924 5 1,276 9924 

Supplies and Spare Eqa1pent 210,808 212,255 1 1 204 2 286 1,224,646 

Other 558,641 566,648 6,920,352 6 1985,773 

Total 22,676,840 22 9 727,967 253,519 2491 256,061,864 

Less Depreciation - - 97,143,833 97,775 9901 

Net Value - - 156,375,658 158,285,965 

[i1 



Table 2 Prqperty Account in the Canadian 
Water Transportation Industry (By t)ivisions) 

1949 

Docks, Supplies & 
Land Vessels W,ea, Other spare Other Total ACcrued Net 

Weuses Buildings 
Equipment Depreciation Value 

$ $ I I I $ $ $ $ 

Incorporated Companies 

Atlantic Division 153,456 155,275,609 799,564 396,748 613,860 2,998,430 160,237,667 55,601,827 104,655,840 

Pacific Division 546,178 26,404,027 501,852 81,232 555,151 288,060 27,976,520 10,160,495 17,816,025 

Inland (including the Great Lakes) 3,377,397 44,570,502 5,981,809 4,775,846 205,861 5,600,288 62,509,703 30,708,085 31,801,618 

Total (excluding Jewfoundland) 3,877,031 226,250,158 7,283,225 5,251,826 1,174,872 6,886,798 250,725,890 96,470,407 154,253,485 

Newfoundland 451 2,034,032 6,276 - 16,960 56,221 2,115,940 - 488,370 1,625,570 

Grand Total (including Newfoundland) 3,877,482 228,284,170 7,289,501 5,251,826 1,191,852 6,943,019 252,837,830 96,958,777 155,879,053 

Individual Ownership & Partnership 

6,050 1,691,004 7,074 5,299 9,635 2,941 1,720,005 391,465 1,328,540 Atlantic Division 

Pacific Division 15,748 777,972 1,488 2,599 3,635 17,222 818,662 224,197 594,465 

Inland (including the Great Lakes) 7,500 180,862 19,837 19,200 16,146 13,391 256,956 - 57,766 199,170 

Total (excluding Newfoundland) 29,298 2,649,836 28,399 25,098 29,414 33,554 2,795,601 673,426 2,122,175 

Newfoundland 635 413,738 1,460 - 3,400 9,200 428,435 143,698 284,755 

rsnd Total (including Newfoundland) 29,933 3,063,576 29,859 25,098 32,814 42,754 - 	5,224,034 817,124 2,406,910 

411 Operators 

Total Atlantic Division 159,506 156,966,613 806,658 400,047 623,495 3,001,571 161,957,670 55,993,290 105,864,380 

Total Pacific Division 361,926 27,181,999 505,340 83,851 558,784 305,302 28,795,182 10,161,670 18,410,490 

Total Inland (including the Great 3,384,897 44,751,564 6,001,646 4,793,046 222,007 3,613,679 62,766,639 30,765,851 32,000,788 
Lakes)  

Total (excluding Newfoundland) 5,906,529 228,899,976 7,311,624 5,276,924 1,204,286 6,920,352 253,519,491 97,143,833 156,575,658 

Newfoundland 1,086 2,447,770 7,736 - 20,360 65,421 2,542,373 632,068 1,910,305 

Grand Total (including 	wfoimd].and) 5,907,415 231,547,746 7,319,360 5,276,924 1,224,646 6,985,773 256,061,864 97,775,901 158,285,963 
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The Canadian Water Transportation Industry 
1949 

laconic Accotint 

Total 
Grand Total 

Newfoundland Including 
Newfoundland 

$ $• $ 

In*a 

Gross Operating R.venue 208,185.226 1,958,705 210,143,931 

Other ineona 3,671,051 3,955 3,675,006 

Gross Ineone 211,856,277 1,962,660 213,818,937 

Jxgasu 

Operating Ixpenses 190,468,593 1,962,077 192,430,670 

Other lxp.n..s 3,595,515 20,065 3,615,580 
Total Ixpenses (excluding Income Tax) 194,064,108 1,982,142 196,046,250 

let Incona before moons Tax 17,792,169 Dr. 	19,482 17,772,687 

Provision for Income Tax 6,976,850 2,070 6,978,920 

Profit for Year 10,815,319 Dr. 	21,552 10,793,767 

Oneratina Revenue  

8ourc 

Passenger 8,394,335 56,019 8,450,354 

Preight 157,701,031 1,735,158 159,436,189 

Toying 10,823,084 885 10,823,969 

Salvage 613,022 200 613,222 

Storage 217,776 - 217,776 

Charters 23,482,267 148,723 23,630,990 

Other 6,953,711 17,720 6,971,431 

Tots]. Operating Revenue 208,185,226 1,958,705 210,143,931 

Oreral ing Ixoensep 

Maintenance 16,636,783 475,144 17,111,927 

Operation 112,980,683 1,061,243 114,041,926 

Advertising 592,891 7,714 600,605 

Insurance 8,763,951 149,179 8,913,130 

Adisintatration & General 10,388,783 79,151 10,467,934 

Depreciation 15,599,694 189,408 15,789,102 

Taxes (excluding moons Tax) 189,886 116 190,004 

Rentals for Vessels, Buildings, eta. 25,315,922 120 25,316,042 

Total Operating Ixpenses 190,468,593 1,962,077 192,430,670 
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Income Account in the Canadian 
Water Transportation Indutiy (By Dlviiipns) 

1949 
Table 4 

Incorporatad. & Ind.ivid.ual Ownership & Partnership 

Atlantic Pacific 
Inland 

Diviaion 
Total 

Excluding 
Grand. total 
including 

Division Diyiiion (Including ) Nj- 
an 

Great Lakes foundland oufldlafld 

Operating Revenue 

Passenger 2,503,967 646,772 5,243,596 8,394,33 56,019 8,450,354 
Yreight 108,225,244 22,511,403 26,964,384 157,701,03] 1,735,158 159,436,189 

Towing 1,375,711 8,669,041 778,332 10,823,084 885 10,823,969 

Salvage 577,145 35,606 271 613,02 200 613,222 

Storage 166,049 50,344 1,383 217,776 - 217,776 

Charter 16,948,828 6,039,485 493,954 23,482,267 148,723 23,630,990 

Other 4,056,687 1,392,086 1,504,938 6,953,711 17,720 6,971,431 

Total Operating Revenue 133,853,631 39,344,737 34,986,858 208,185,22 1,958,705 210,143,931 

Other Incoms 1,414,628 117,556 2,138,867 3,671,051 3,955 3,675,006 

Gross Income 135,268,259 39,462,293 37,125,725 211.856,277 1,962,660 213,818,937 

Operatinz Expenses 

Maintenance 9,928,897 2,674,597 4,033,289 16.636,783 475,144 17,111,927 
Operation 67,506,467 22,823,508 22,650,708 112,980.683 1,061,243 114,041,926 

Advertising 328,845 45,967 218,079 592,891 7,714 600,605 

Insurance 6,264,347 1 1,754,751 744,853 8,763,951 149,179 8,913,130 

Administration 6,062,269 1,570,266 2,756,248 10,388,78 79,151 10,467,934 

Deprecistlin 10,467,979 2,574,029 2,548,686 15,599,694 189,408 15,789,102 

Taxes 101,546 39,262 49,078 189,886 118 190,004 

Rentals 22,018,813 3,179,382 117,727 25.315,92Z 120 25,316,042 

Total Operating Expenses 122,688,163 34,661,762 33,118,668 190,468,59 1,962,077 192,430,670 

Other Expenses (excluding 
- 	Income Tax) 2,783,750 294,928 516,837 3,595,511 20,065 3,615,580 

Total Expenses 125,471,913 34,956,690 33,635,505 194,064,10 1,982,142 196,046,250 

Net Income Before Income Tax 9,796,346 4,505,603 3,490,220 17,792,169 Dr. 	19,482 17,772,687 

Less Provision forincom. Tax 3,684,661 1,643,346 1,648,843 6,976,850 2,070 6,978,920 

Profit for Year 6,111,685 2,862,257 1,841,377 10,815,319 Dr. 	21,E52 10,793,767 



Table 5 	 Income Account in the Canadian 
Exter Transportation Industry (By Divisions & Type of Operator) 

1949 

Incorporated Individual Ownership & Partnership 
Total 

Inland Inland 
Newfound. Newfound- Total Grand  

Atlantic Pacific Division Newfound- Atlantic Pacific Division 
land land not Newfound 

Total 
Division Division (including land Division Division (including land 

Great Lakes) Great included 

Lakes)  

I I I I I 5 5 1 1 $ I 

perating Revenue 

Passenger 2,456,448 636,144 5,219,798 51,985 47,519 10,628 23,798 24,034 8,394,355 56,019 8,450,354 

Freight 107,704,548 22,491,291 26,920,141 1,475,172 520,696 20,112 44,243 259,986 157,701,051 1,735,158 159,456,189 

Towing 1,319,471 8,227,717 717,007 885 56,240 441,324 61,325 - 10,823,084 885 10,823,969 
Salvage 577,145 31,655 271 200 - 3,953 - - 613,022 200 613,222 

Storage 157,143 50,344 1,293 - 8,906 - 90 - 217,776 - 217,776 

Charter 16,607,329 5,940,215 490,887 44,402 341,499 99,270 5,067 104,321 23,482,267 148,723 23,650,990 

Other 4,003,149 1,375,596 1,445,347 11,434 53,538 16,490 59,591 6,286 6,953,712 17,720 6,971,431 

Total Operating Revenue 132,825,233 38,752,960 34,794,744 1,564,078 1,028,398 591,777 192,114 394,627 208,185,226 1,958,705 210,143,931 

Other Income 1,413,965 117,556 2,138,867 3,735 663 - - 222 3,671,051 3,955 3,675,006 

Gross Income 134,239,198 38,870,516 36,933,611 1,567,811 1,029,061 591,777 192,114 394,849 211,856,277 1,962,660 213,818,957 

Operating Expenses 
Itaintenance 9,779,549 2,597,185 4,010,324 444,788 149,348 77,414 22,965 30,356 16,636,783 475,144 17,111,927 

Operation 66,997,130 22,602,999 22,556,218 817,381 509,337 220,509 94,490 243,862 112,980,683 1,061,243 114,041,926 
Advertising 527,108 44,844 217,260 7,680 1,737 1,123 819 34 592,891 7,714 600,605 
Insurance 6,191,945 1,728,086 736,061 118,974 72,402 26,665 8,792 30,205 8,763,951 149 1 179 8,913,130 

Administration 6,025,169 1,543,054 2,750,515 78,507 39,100 27,232 5,735 644 10,388,783 79,151 10,467,934 

Depreciation 10,332,212 2,505,802 2,523,657 171,471 144,767 68,227 25,029 17,957 15,599,694 189,408 15,789,102 
Taxes 98,495 39,210 48,727 - 3,051 52 351 118 189,886 118 190,004 
Rentals 22,012,919 3,174,764 116,925 120 5,894 4,618 802 - 25,315,922 120 25,316,042 

Total Operating Expenses 121,762,527 34,235,922 52,959,687 1,638,921 925,636 425,840 158,981 323,156 190,468,595 1,962,077 192,430,670 

Other Expenses (excluding 2,765,849 285,614 511,810 20,065 17,901 9,314 5,027 - 3,595,515 20,065 3,61.5,0 Income Tax) 

Total Expenses 124,528,376 34,521,536 33,471,497 1,658,986 943,537 435,154 164,008 323,156 194,064,108 1,982,142 196,046,250 

Not Income before Inconie Tax 9,710,822 4,348,980 3,462,114 Dr.91,175 85,524 156,623 28,106 71,693 17,792,169 Dr.19,482 17,772,687 

Less Provision for Income Tax 3,682,619 1,638,137 1,648,445 1,397 2,042 5,209 398 673 6,976,850 2,070 6,978,920 

Profit for Year 6,028,203 2,710,843 1,813,669 Dr.92,572 83,482 151,414 27,708 71,020 10,815,319 Dr.zL,552 10,793,767 



NUMBNR ON 24PLCYZM AND NARNINGS IN THE CANADIAN 

Iable 6 
	 WAPZR TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY (BY DIVISIONS ) 

1949 

Amount of 

Dock and Office 
Other With Salaries 

Vessel Crews Warehouse Administration Lirployeeu 
Total &rawals Value of Paid to 

Lip1oyeea brDloyeas  not Meals Amployees 

Salaries 

- 
Salaries Salaries Salaries Salaries included. Supplied with 

No. and. No. and. No. and . and 
No. 

and in total Home Address 

Wages Wages Wage. Wages Wages in 

Canada 

$ * $ $ $ 8 $ $ 

INCOSPOSAT!D COMPANI ES  

Atlantic Division 9,129 19,995,699 409 664,872 790 2,702,516 67 82,874 10,39 23,445,961 989 2,623,160 20,253,700 

Pacific Division 2,041 5,229,598 302 402,295 267 892,129 61 80,014 2,57 6,604,036 15,70 614,692 6,583,249 

Inland (Including the 
Great Lake.) 4,149 6,239,528 1,429 2,985,398 833 1,433,134 349 377,664 6,75 11,035,724 6,000 1,633,517 10,958,121 

Total 15,319 31,464,825 2,031 4,052,565 1,890 5,027,779 477 540,552 19,71 41,085,721 22,691 4,871,369 37,795,070 
(excludtn 	Newfoundland) 

Newfoundland. 162 267,668 1 600 9 16,761 
- 

174 285,029 - 55,721 285,029 

Total 
including Newfoundland. 

15,481 31,732,493 2,032 4,053,165 1,899 5,044,540 477 540,552 19,88 41,370,750 22,691 4,927,090 38,080,099 

INDIVIDUAL OWNNRSRIP & PARTNSHIP 

Atlantic Division 	286 264,406 19 7,925 4 5,180 2 1,174 311 278,685 50,143 52,752 278,685 

Pacific Division 	54 109,821 - - 9 8,635 2 1,410 65 119,866 68,427 12,290 119,866 

Inland (Including the 
Great Lakes) 	49 48,725 4 3,730 4 4,690 19 2,382 76 59,527 16.982 3,746 

Total 389 422,952 23 11,655 17 18,505 23 4,966 45 458,078 135,552 68,788 458,078 

Newfoundland 164 132,529 - - - - 15 861 179 133,381 14,997 27,133 133,381 

Total 
(including_Newfoundland)  

553 555.472 23 11,655 17 18,505 38 5,827 631 591,459 150,549 95,921 591,459 

ALL 0PATOB.S 

Total Atlantic Division 9,415 29,260,105 428 672,797 794 2,707,696 69 84,048 10,70E 23,724,646 51,132 2,675,912 20,532,385 

Total Pacific Division 2,095 5,339,419 202 402,295 276 900,764 63 81,424 2,636 6,723,902 84,129 626,982 a,703,115 

Total Inland (Including the 
Great Lakes) 4 2 198 6,288,253 1,424 2,989,128, 837 1,437,824 368 380,046 6,82' 11,095,251 22,982 1,637,263 11,017,648 

Total 

(excluding Newfoundland) 15,708 31,887,777 2,054 4,064,220 1,907 5,046,284 500 545,518 29,169 41,543,799 158,243 4,940,157 38,253,148 

Total Newfoundland 326 400,188 1 600 9 16,761 15 861 351 418,410 14,997 82,854 418,410 

Grand Total 16,034 32,287,965 2,055 4,064,829 1,916 5,063,045 515 546,379 20,520 41,962,209 173,240 5,023,011 38,671,558 

(including Newfoundland) 	-  _____  ______ 



STAT1T SHOWING !ENDITUFES ON FUEL 

Table 7 	
1.949 

Nnber of Vessels Cost of J'aal Number Iicluding Cost of Fuel 
(not Including Consumed (not Consumed Including 
Newfoundland) including NewfouM- Newfound land. 

Newfoundland - 
$  Number of Vessels - 

Owned or Chartered. 1,783 1,845 

ftel 

Coal 8,579,564 8,580,775 

luel Oil 14,293,817 14,467,210 

Diesel Oil 2,217,763 2,280,191 

Gasoline 107 0 739 119,317 

Other 110,022 110,022 

Total 25,308,905 25,557,515 



EXPENDITURES ON FUM AND AMOUNT CON3UM 
Ta10e 8 
	

BY CANADIAN MABINT OPATORS (BY DIVISIONS) 
1949 

Coal (Tons) Tnel Oil (Gallons) Diesel Oil (Gallons) Gasoline (Gallons) Other 1iial Total 
Cost 

Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Coat Quantity Coat 

8 $ $ $ $ $ 

INCORPORATND COMPANIES  

Atlantic Division 432,579 4,902,996 185,407,540 11,220,256 8,134,519 1,O15,78 24,772 4,612 35 17,144,685 

Pacific Division 7,002 120,064 43,105,382 2,509,791 5,726,646 810,68 119,898 29,689 96,337 3,566,563 

Inland. (Including the 339,562 3;548,886 6,144,009 530,024 1.783,485 266,423 130,785 43,540 13,110 4,401,983 
Great_Lakes)  

Total 779,143 8,571,946 235,656,931 14,260,07 15,644,650 2,093,889 275,455 77,841 109,482 25,113,231 
(ezcludinz_Newfpuruiland._)  
Newfound.land 5 161 1,272,347 151,399 297,571 46,551 600 156 - 198,267 

Total 
(including Newfoundland) - 774,478 8,572,107 236,929,278 14,411,47. 15,942,221 2,140,440 276,055 77,997 109,482 25,311,498 

INDIVIDUAL OWNERSHIP & PARTNERSHIP 

Atlantic Division 	 29 541 181,901 28,037 581,482 89,946 55,319 14,989 54 133,567 

Pacific Division 	 3 55 59,659 5,160 207,973 31,520 16,354 4,158 - 40,893 

Inland (Including the 	 637 7,022 2,810 547 11,523 2,408 32,777 10,751 486 21,214 
-_Great_Lakes)  

Total 669 7,618 244,370 33,744 800,9Th 123,87* 104,450 ,S9d 540 195,574 
excluding Newfoundland.)  

Newfoundland. 50 1,050 89,235 21,994 86,347 15,877 42.152 11,422 - 50,343 

Total 719 8,668 333605 
f'includinz_Nsvfonndland)  

55,738 887,325 139,751 146,602 41,320 540 246,017 

ALL 0P!RATOR 

Total Atlantic Division 432,608 4,903,537 186,589,441 11,248,295 8,716,001 1,106,730 80,019 19,601 89 17,278,252 

Total Pacific Division 7,005 120,119 43,165,041 2,514,951 5,934,619 842,202 136,252 33,847 96,337 3,607,456 

Total Inland (Including the 340,199 3,555,908 6,146,819 530,571 1,795,008 268,83t 163,562 54,291 13,596 4,423,197 
Great Lakes ) 

Total 
(ATOlud in 	Ni,wfnun1 Ant i) 

779,812 8,579,564 
 _ 

235,901,301 
_____________ 

14,293,817 16,445,628 2,217,763 379,905 
____________  

107,739 110,022 25,308,905 

Total Newfoundland. 55 1,211 1,361,582 173,393 383,918 62,428 42,752 11,578 - 248,610 

Grand Total 779,867 8,580,775 237,262,883 14,467,210 16,829,546 2,280,191 422,657 119,317 110,022 25,557,515 - 
(including Newfoundland.) 



Y...sl. Owned or Chartered as at kd of Season 

Table 9 
	

by Canadian Marine Operator. (By Divisions) 

1949 

Claas of Te.sel 

Total 
Paaaenger • Tow Barge. Mtscell lOtS.]. Grand 

Passenger and Preight Tanker lugs and aneous In 
up Total 

treight Scow. Tee,el, )peration 

No. No. To. No. No. No. No. No. o. No. 

lacorporated Ooncanie. 

Atlantic Dtvt,ion 18 40 327 54 69 46 25 541 38 579 

Pacific Diyi.ion 18 22 41 4 198 297 28 599 9 608 

n].and (including the Great Lakes ) 	21 21 96 5 74 1 	120 57 363 31 394 
Tqtal Incorporated 	57 83 464 63 341 463 110 1,503 78 1 1 581 

-ezgluding Newfoundland) ___ _ 	
dj. vfuiand 	- 6 12 1 - - 1 19 1 20 	- 

Total Incorporated 	57 89 - 476 64 341. 463 111 1,522 79 1,601 
(including_Newfoundland)  

Miyidna]. Ownerahiu_& Partner,p 

Atlantic DivisIon 	15 9 62 - 6 9 - 92 9 101 

Pacific Division 	1 2 1 - 27 31 3 52 13 65 

niand (incluMng the Great Lakes) 	5 8 1 1 11 9 1 31 5 36 
Iota]. Individual, etc. 19 64 1 44 49 4 175 27 202 (e*c1udin 	Newfoundland) - 

Newfoundland 4 8 28 2 - - - 42 - 42 
Total Individual, etc. 25 27 92 3 44 49 4 217 	- 27 244 (including_Newfoundland) 
All OiDep.1to rs  

Total Atlantic Division 33 49 389 54 75 55 25 633 47 680 
Total Pacific Division 19 24 42 4 225 328 31 649 22 673 
Total Inland 
(including the Great Lakes 26 1 	29 97 6 85 129 58 394 	1 36 430 
Total (excluding 78 102 528 64 385 512 114 1,678 105 1,783 

Newfoundland) __________ 
Nevfoun&land 4 14 40 3 - I 61 1 62 

(hand Total (including 82 116 568 67 385 512 115 1,739 106 1,845 
Newfoundland) 

• 65 Park Y....l@ added to lr.ight 
Atlantto Division' 



Table 10 NU14BER OP PSONS KILLED OR 1F,7URZD IN THE CANAPI7 
WAT TRANOTATION INDUSTRY (BY DIVISIONS) (1) 

1949 

Members of Crew Other Zmployees Passengers Other Person. Total Vessels Loet 

Killed Injured Killed Injurad Killed Injured Killed Injured Killed Injured No. Value 

$ 
INCOMIORATED CO)'ANIZS 

Atlantic Division 13 697 - 44 - 30 - 1 13 772 6 1,062,479 

Pacific Division 1 298 - 29 - - - - 1 327 1 11,500 

Inland. (Including the 
Great Lakes) 2 404 2 403 119 85 - 1 123 893 3 816,481 

Total. (eclwfuiin ld ) 16 1,399 2 - 	476 119 115 - 2 137 1,992 10 1,890,460 

Nifoundlan& - 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 1,575 

Total (including 
Newfouncu.and) 

16 1,400 2 - 	476 119 115 - 	- 2 137 1,993 11 - 1,892,035 

INDIVIDUAL 0WNSHIP & PABTNSHIF 

Atlantic Division 	 - - - - - - - - - - 

Paclrlc Division 	 - 2 - - - - - - - 2 - - 

Inland (Including the 
Great Lakes) 	- - - - - - - - - - - 

Total (excluding - 2 - - - - - - - 2 - - 
Newfoundland)  

Nwfou4lag4 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
(inuding

dl  Total 	New
cl

t ounai!.d) 2 - - - - - 2 - - 

ALL OPKP.ATORS 

Total Atlantic Division 	 13 697 - 44 - 30 - 1 13 772 6 1,062,479 

Total Pacific Division 	 1 300 - 29 - - - - 1 329 1 11,500 

Total Inland (Including the 
Great Lakes) 	2 404 2 403 119 85 -__- 11 123 893 3 816,481 

Total (excluding 16 1,401 2 476 119 115 - 2 137 1,994 10 1,890,460 
Newfoundland)  

Newfoundland. - 1 - - - - - - - 1 1 1,575 

Grand. Total 16 1,402 2 476 119 115 - 2 137 1,995 11 1,892,035 

(including Newfoundland) 

(I.) Includes those lost at sea and presumed dead. 
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